The award of compensation was made only in 
additions to the normal civil remedies. In the case of Devaki Nandan Prasad Vs. 
State of Bihar and Others, the Apex Court laid down the concept of constitutional 
tort and compensatory jurisdiction and awarded Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty-five 
thousand) as exemplary costs for harassing the petitioner. This concept of awarding 
exemplary costs had been also considered in Rudul Sah Vs. State of Bihar and 
Another, In that case, the petitioner filed the habeas corpus before the court for his 
immediate relief and prayed for rehabilitation costs, medical charges and